
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Katherine Davis on 01243 534674 
Email: kdavis@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Virtually on 
Monday 18 January 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), Miss H Barrie, 

Mr J Brown, Mr A Dignum, Mr T Johnson, Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point. 

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its meeting on 26 

November 2020. 

3   Urgent items  
 The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item. 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  
 The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than noon 2 

working days before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda).  

6   2021-2022 Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Policy and Investment 
Strategies and Capital Strategy Update (Pages 7 - 69) 

 1.1. That the Committee considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy and 
relevant Indicators for 2021-22 ; 

1.2. That the Committee considers the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021-22 to 
2025-26; and 

1.3. That the documents in 2.1 and 2.2 are recommended to Cabinet and Council 
for approval 

7   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress (Pages 71 - 75) 
 That the Committee notes performance against the audit plan for 2020/21. 

8   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There are no restricted items for consideration. 

9   Late items  
 The committee will consider any late items as follows: 

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&ID=535&RPID=500219471&sch=doc&cat=13214&path=13214


a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection 
b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 

 
 

NOTES 
 
1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business where 

it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in section 100A 
of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary 

information circulated separately from the agenda as follows: 
a)    Members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, the Cabinet and Senior 

Officers receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices). 
b)    The press and public may view this information on the council’s website here here 

unless they contain exempt information. 
 
NON-CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER COUNCILLORS 
SPEAKING AT THE MEETING  
 
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of the  
Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which they are 
not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular item but shall 
then return to the public seating area.  
 
The Chairman intends to apply this standing order at Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
meetings by requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing  
by email in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon two working days before the  
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting, outlining the substance of the matter 
that they wish to raise. The word normally is emphasised because there may be unforeseen 
circumstances where a member can assist the conduct of business by his or her contribution 
and where the Chairman would therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution 
without the aforesaid notice.  
 
 

 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

 

 

/Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held Virtually 
on Thursday 26 November 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), Mr T Johnson, Miss H Barrie, 
Mr A Dignum, Mr F Hobbs (Chairman) and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present: Mr J Brown and Mr D Palmer  
 

In attendance by invitation: Mr J Jones (Ernst &  Young LLP) and Mr K Suter (Ernst 
& Young LLP) 

 
Officers present: 

 
Mr S James (Principal Auditor), Mr N Bennett (Divisional 
Manager for Democratic Services), Mr M Catlow (Group 
Accountant (Technical and Exchequer)), Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services), Miss C Jardine (Senior 
Notice Processor) and Mr J Caines (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

  
43    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brown and Palmer.   
 

44    Approval of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

45    Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

46    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to business to be transacted on the 
agenda. 
 

47    Public Question Time  
 
No Public Questions had been submitted. 
 

48    Audit Results Report Year End 31 March 2020  
 
Mr Kevin Suter, Ernst and Young ltd (E&Y), introduced the report to members and 
outlined the executive summary, highlighting the challenges faced due to the impact 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



of Covid-19 including remote working arrangements. However, he advised that 
quality had not been affected.   
 
The Committee were advised that the audit had been completed successfully and 
E&Y were able to provide an unqualified audit opinion on the accounts as set out in 
the report, with particular attention drawn to the financial statement in section 2.  Mr 
Suter thanked the Finance team for their work in completing the audit and welcomed 
questions from Committee Members. 
 
In response to questions, the following was advised: 
 

 The challenges faced during the course of the audit included an inability to 
meet officers in person and technical issues created by working remotely. 
However E&Y are confident that the report shows the Council in a good 
position, with positive feedback from their specialists. 
 

 The property valuations included in the report are valuations provided by the 
Council, which take into account the impact Covid-19 on market values.  
 

 The term ‘going concern’ was included in the report. Again this related to the 
impact of Covid-19. However E&Y are confident in the Council’s financial 
position, particularly regarding the net pension asset, reserves and lack of 
debt. 
 

 The additional fees that had been added were due to estimates for extra work 
that needed to take place and a delay in receiving accounts resulting in 
underutilised resources. Some of these charges are being questioned by the 
Council and Mr Ward agreed he would discuss the matter privately directly 
with Mr Suter and report back on the outcome at the next meeting. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr Suter for the work completed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

49    Statement of Accounts for 2019-2020  
 
Mr Mark Catlow was welcomed to the meeting and introduced the report on the 
Statement of Accounts 19/20 and the recommendation included. It was explained 
that the Committee would normally consider the proposed accounting policies and 
key judgements to be employed in preparing the statement of
[...]
hese discussions were already taking place. 
 
RESOLVED   

 
 That the Committee considers and recommends to Cabinet: 
 

1 The key financial principles which underpin the financial management of the 
Council, and the 5 year Financial Strategy set out in appendix 1 to the 
agenda report. 

 
2 That the Council maintains a minimum level of reserves of £4m for general 

purposes. 
 

3 The updated Fees and Charging Policy. 
 
And that the Committee: 
 
Notes the updated 5 year Financial Model in Appendix 2 and the resources 
statement in Appendix 3 to the agenda report. 
 

51    2019-2020 Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance Report  
 
Mr Stephen James was welcomed to the Committee and introduced the report and 
recommendations included, highlighting Appendix 2 of the report detailing 6 areas 

Page 3



that had been added to the risk register. It was advised that overall Mr James was 
satisfied that the corporate governance, along with supporting controls and 
procedures, remain very strong within the Council. The Chairman welcomed 
comments and questions from the Committee. 
 
The Committee welcomed the update and agreed that the report was well written, 
clear and concise. It was commented that the report would benefit from including the 
challenges faced by the Council and the implications the risks would have for the 
organisation.  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations in the report.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee consider that draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance at 
Appendix 1, the Annual Governance Statement 2019-2020 at Appendix 2 and the 
Internal Audit and Corporate Investigations Annual Report 2019-2020 at Appendix 3 
and to recommend that the draft Annual Report on Corporate Governance at 
Appendix 1 to Full Council for approval. 
 

52    Corporate Enforcement Agent Contracts  
 
Ms Caroline Jardine was welcomed to the Committee and introduced the report for 
noting. It was advised that the Council uses enforcement agents to collect monies 
owed to the Council, on behalf of the revenues team and the parking enforcement 
team. It was also advised there is no cost to the Council to use these agents. Two 
enforcement agents had been awarded contracts from April 2020. It was also 
advised an update would be provided in two years regarding the performance of the 
contracts. Questions were welcomed from the Committee. 
 
It was advised that the evaluation of the agents through the procurement process 
was reliant upon service delivery and the rate of successful debt recovery.  
 
RESOLVED   

 
1. That the Committee notes the Council have awarded new contracts to two 

Enforcement Agents (bailiffs) who collect unpaid debts on behalf of the 
Revenues and Benefits and Parking Services Teams. 
 

2. That officers provide an update on these contracts to the committee within 
two years from the beginning of the new contracts. 

 
53    Corporate Contract Procedure Rules  

 
Mr Nicholas Bennett was welcomed to the meeting and introduced the report and 
recommendations included. Detail over the content of the report was provided and it 
was advised that the new procedure rules had been simplified with unnecessary 
sections removed, however due to potential further changes an amended report 
may be considered at some point in the new year. It was also advised that advice 
and guidance had been sourced from Hampshire County Council as an example of 
best practice.  

Page 4



 
Mr Bennett outlined that the term “Most Economically Advantageous Tenders” had 
been included as it was a statutorily defined term  under section 67 of the Public 
Contract Regulations 2015 and was defined as: 
 
“a method of assessment that can be used as the selection procedure, allowing the 
contracting party to award the contract based on aspects of the tender submission 
other than just price.” 
 
This meant that contracts could be awarded after having taken into account 
additional aspects, such as local interest and environmental factors and not just 
financial implications. Members agreed they were content to include the phrase in 
the wording of the Procedure Rules. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the Committee considers and notes the updating of the Councils 
Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

2. That the amended Contract Procedure Rules be recommended to Full 
Council. 

 
54    Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
It was not necessary to resolve to exclude the press and public from the meeting. 
 

55    Late items  
 
There were no late items. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee     
                  14 January 2021 

 
Draft Treasury Management, Investment and Capital Strategies 2021-22 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Mark Catlow, Group Accountant  
Tel: 01243 521076  E-mail: mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  
 
2.1. That the Committee considers the Treasury Management Policy Statement, 

the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Investment Strategy 
and relevant Indicators for 2021-22, and  

2.2. That the Committee considers the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021-22 to 
2025-26. 
 

2.3. That the documents in 2.1 and 2.2 are recommended to Cabinet and 
Council for approval 

3. Background 
 
3.1. Local authorities’ treasury management activities are prescribed by the Local 

Government Act 2003 and Regulations issued under this Act.  The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management 
Code of Practice (the Code) derives its legal status from these statutory 
Regulations. 

3.2. The draft Treasury and Investment Strategy presented at appendix 2 to this 
report is designed to comply with this regulatory framework. 

3.3. The Council is also required by the Code to produce a Capital Strategy which 
should: 

 provide a high-level overview of how capital and treasury intentions 
contribute to the provision of local services; and, 
 

 describe how risks to future financial sustainability are managed.  

3.4. A draft capital Strategy is included in this report at appendix 3.  

3.5. Although every attempt has been made to reduce the technical content of this 
report, by its very nature the report is specialised in parts and the glossary of 
terms in Appendix 5 aims to aid members understanding of some terms used. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk


4. Outcomes to be achieved 
 
4.1. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies for 2021-22 and the 

Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021-22 to 2025-26 are approved before 1 April 
2021 in accordance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice and the MHCLG’s investment Regulations. 

5. Alternatives that have been considered 
 
5.1. The Treasury Strategy contains details of alternatives that have been 

considered. There is no ‘do nothing’ option as the Council is required to approve 
a Treasury and Investment Policy for 2021-22 as well as its Capital Strategy 
before 31 March 2021.  
 

6. Resource and legal implications 
 
6.1. The Council may be putting its financial standing at risk, as well as failing to 

meet the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, if it failed to follow the 
revised Treasury Management Code and the Investment Guidance. Acceptance 
of the recommendations in this report would not only help avoid this risk, but 
would demonstrate that the Council’s financial matters continue to be managed 
prudently 

6.2. The Treasury Management Strategy and the Prudential Indicators reflect various 
assumptions of future interest rate movements and Government support for 
capital expenditure.  These assumptions have been taken into account in the 5 
year model under pinning the Council’s Financial Strategy and resources 
statement. 

6.3. Appendix 1 to the Treasury Strategy contains d
[...]
rs 
 
11.1. None.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Summary of the main 
amendments between 2020-21 and 2021-22 
 
Minor text and table updates are not reported. 
 
 

  

Item Page Comment   

Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy 2020-21 

  

- Counterparty limits 10-11 1. The maximum counterpart limit (excluding LAPF) is reduced from £6m to 
£5m for 2021-22. This is as a result of applying the rules set out at the foot 
of page 9 of the Strategy and rounding to the nearest £m.  The actual value 
calculated is £4.92m (15% of £32.8m), rounded up £5m for practical 
application.  In addition to the £32.8m usable reserves figure used above, 
the Council would also have an estimated £4m of working capital to absorb 
any losses. 
 

Table 4 
 
2. The link to credit ratings is removed. This is already taken into account 

within the Council’s approved lending list provided by Arlingclose. The 
overall minimum credit rating is requirement is maintained at A- (page 15) – 
categories affected by this are marked by an asterix in table 4. 
 

3. The £24m limit on total investment in Money Market Funds (MMF) is 
removed for 2021-22.  This limit was originally introduced to recognize that 
MMF all make similar underlying investments and therefore increasing the 
total amount in these funds may not increase underlying diversification. 
However, as MMFs are now a key tool to manage credit and liquidity risks in  
the current economic climate this limit has been removed.  
 

4. Added ‘other investments’ category in table 4. This category covers treasury 
investments not listed above, for example unsecured corporate bonds and 
company loans. 
 

P
age 11



 
Table 5  
 
5. Limit of funds invested under the same management increased from £6m 

(£10m for the LAPF) to £15m, being 25% of expected investment values.   
 

- Minimum Credit Rating 13 Text section added to clarify application of minimum credit rating criteria to Treasury 
investments in table 4. 
 

- Negative Interest Rates 14 Updated section for the current economic outlook 
 

- Responsible Investing 14-15 Added ‘comply of explain’ approach to investments based on institutions being a 
signatory to the UN Environment Finance Initiative’s (UNEFI) Principles for 
Responsible Banking/ Investment. 
 

- Borrowing Sources 16 General update to terminology and also to include community municipal bonds as a 
possible source of borrowing. 

Non-Treasury Investments   

- Security 18-19 Added paragraphs to clarify the position regarding fair value of the Council’s 
commercial investments. 
 

Other items   

Policy on financial derivatives 24 Updated text following developments at other local authorities. 

   

Capital Strategy 
 

  

- Impact of COVID-19 3 New section added 

- Supporting Carbon reduction 4-5 New section added 

 

P
age 12



1 

 

Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 

Contents 

 
Treasury Management Policy Statement .................................................................................................... 3 

Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2021-22 ....................................................................... 5 

Treasury Investments ..................................................................................................................................... 5 

Risk Appetite Statement ................................................................................................................................ 7 

Proportionality.................................................................................................................................................. 7 

Treasury Investments and Borrowing .......................................................................................................... 8 

Investment Objective .................................................................................................................................. 9 

Count
[...]
 value or £5m, whichever is the smaller 

4. Service and commercial investments will be subject to individual, separate risk assessment and are 

considered separately in this strategy. They are not covered by the Treasury limits in table 4 

5. No maximum investment period is set for pooled funds and REITs as they are intended to be for the 

long term. The limit on strategic pooled funds does not apply to Money Market Fund investments. 

The Council sets limits on the totals to be invested in any one single entity, group of 

entities, or investment type. These are set out in Table 5 and apply to all treasury 

investments. 

Limits are also placed on fund managers, investments in brokers’ nominee accounts and 

foreign countries as below. Investments in pooled funds (including money market funds) 

and multilateral development banks do not count against the limit for any single foreign 

country, since the risk is diversified over many countries. 

Page 22



11 

 

 

Table 5: Additional investment limits 

 Cash limit 

Any group of pooled funds under the same 

management 
£15m per manager 

Negotiable instruments held in a broker’s nominee 

account 
£5m per broker (1) 

Foreign countries £5m per country 

 

1. The limit for nominee accounts does not apply to investments in Money Market Funds and their 

nominee companies 

Counterparties 

Government 

Loans to, and bonds and bills issued or guaranteed by, national governments, regional 

and local authorities and multilateral development banks. These investments are not 

subject to bail-in, and there is generally a lower risk of insolvency, although they are not 

zero risk. Investments with the UK Government are deemed to be zero credit risk due to its 

ability to create additional currency and therefore may be made in unlimited amounts for 

up to 50 years 

Secured investments 

Investments secured on the borrower’s assets, which limits the potential losses in the 

event of insolvency. The amount an
[...]
o professional client status with its providers of financial 

services, including advisers, banks, brokers and fund managers, allowing it access to a 

greater range of services but without the greater regulatory protections afforded to 

individuals and small companies. Given the size and range of the Authority’s treasury 

management activities, this is considered to be the most appropriate status. 

UK exit from the European Union  

If, following the UK’s exit from the European Union liquidity needs to be repatriated from 

EU based money market funds, the Council expects to deposit this with the Government’s 

Debt Management Office (DMO) or UK domiciled banks.   

Any decision to repatriate funds will be made by the Council’s section 151 officer following 

consultation with the Council’s Treasury Advisor. 

Negative interest rates 

The COVID-19 pandemic has increased the risk that the Bank of England will set its Bank 

Rate at or below zero, which is likely to feed through to negative interest rates on all low 

risk, short-term investment options. Since investments cannot pay negative income, 

negative rates will be applied by reducing the value of investments. In this event, security 

will be measured as receiving the contractually agreed amount at maturity, even though 

this may be less than the amount originally invested. 

Responsible Investing 

As a responsible investor, the Council is committed to considering environmental, social, 

and governance (ESG) issues, and has a particular interest in taking action against climate 

change and pursuing activities that have a positive social impact.   

Page 26



15 

 

The overriding priorities of treasury management must remain security, liquidity, and yield 

in that order. However, once these priorities are met preference will be given to placing 

investments with banks or institutions who have demonstrated a significant interest is 

sustainability by being a signatory to the UN Environment Finance Initiative’s (UNEFI) 

Principles for Responsible Banking/ Investment. This requirement will not extend to 

investments with the UK public sector. 

Before a direct investment is made with an institution that is not a participant in the above 

initiative, approval will be sought from the section 151 or deputy section 151 officer setting 

out why no reasonable alternative at that particular time is available.  This ‘comply or 

explain’ approach recognises that, whilst ESG is a desirable objective for treasury 

investing, it must be ranked behind security, liquidity and yield. 

Where the Council does not have direct control over the individual investments, (for 

example, for investments in money market or external pooled funds),  the Council will seek 

to understand and evaluate the Ethical, Social and Governance policies of money market 

and external pooled funds when considering making an initial investment. This evaluation 

will include a review of any reports prepared by prospective fund managers under the UK 

Stewardship Code issued by the Financial Reporting Council and of the institution’s 

commitment to the UNEFI Principles for Responsible Investment. 

Liquidity Management 

The Council uses purpose-built cash flow forecasting software to determine the maximum 

period for which funds may prudently be committed.  The forecast is compiled on a 

prudent basis to minimise the risk of the Council being forced to borrow on unfavourable 

terms to meet its financial commitments. Limits on long-term investments are set by 

reference to the Council’s medium term financial plan and cash flow forecast.  To ensure 

adequate liquidity is maintained, ‘worst case’ estimates of cash flows are used when 

considering the Council’s medium term investment position. 

Borrowing 

The Council is currently debt-free and has no borrowing other than that which might occur 

as part of routine working capital management. Under the Council’s current resource 

proj
[...]
 maintain properties. 

The Directors of Corporate Services and Growth and Place are responsible for 

providing professional advice to Cabinet and Council in the discharge of these 

functions, with the Director of Corporate Services being responsible for making 

arrangements for raising and repaying loans as necessary and overall treasury 

management of funds until they are needed. 

Supporting carbon reduction 

 
Following the Declaration of a Climate Emergency in 2019, the Council has 

committed to working towards a carbon emissions reduction across the district of 

10% year-on-year until 2025, supporting the national drive to deliver net zero carbon 

by 2050.   

Our initial climate change action plan commits to;  

• Put in place a system for identifying those CDC decisions with impacts on 

carbon emissions, air quality and biodiversity and ensure that negative 

impacts are avoided or mitigated.  

• To align our council statutory and non-statutory plans, policies and 

guidance with respective carbon reduction pathways and biodiversity 

restoration plans, including procurement. 

To achieve these goals, the Council will factor climate change into capital investment 

decisions, policies and projects at the earliest stages of their inception so that 

opportunities can be capitalised upon. This will entail;   

Page 46



Appendix 3 

5 
 

 Reviewing our supply chains and procurement models to ensure due 

consideration is given to reducing greenhouse gas emissions. 

 Seeking grants and/or loans to finance environmental technology, 

infrastructure and services within our own estate, or looking to fund 

ourselves; 

 Supporting others within the district in finding sources of finance so that 

they may reduce their carbon footprint. 

Our Assets 
The Council’s asset base at 31 March 2020 was 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Capital Programme 
In 2021-22 the Council is planning to spend £25.7m on capital assets. This is part of 

an overall planned programme of 
[...]
Proposal 

6.1. Not Applicable 

7. Alternatives Considered 

7.1. Not Applicable 

8. Resource and Legal Implications 

8.1. Not Applicable 

9. Consultation 

9.1. Not Applicable 

10. Community Impact and Corporate Risks 

10.1. Not Applicable  

11. Other Implications  

Are there any implications for the following? 

 Yes No 

Crime & Disorder:   √ 

Climate Change and Biodiversity:   √ 

Human Rights and Equality Impact:   √ 

Safeguarding and Early Help:   √ 

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR):   √ 

Health and Wellbeing:  √ 

Other (Please specify):  √ 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1. Audits completed since the last committee.  

Page 72



13. Background Papers 

14.1   None 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



       APPENDIX 1 
 

Audits completed since the last Committee meeting (19th October 2020) 

Audit title Critical 
Risk 

High 
Risk 

Medium 
Risk 

Low Risk – 
Improvement 

Total no of 
Exceptions 

Overall 
Assurance 
level 

Summary 

Payroll  0 0 1 0 1 Reasonable 
Assurance 

The  medium risk exception raised 
related to: 

 There is supporting 
documentation to verify any 
changes to the original data 
completed and submitted by 
Managers.  

Council Tax 0 0 0 1 1 Assurance The low risk exception was raised in 
both the Council Tax and Business 
Rates audits. It related to 
reconciliations between the Valuation 
Office Agency report and the 
Northgate system not being signed off 
by a senior officer. 

Business Rates 0 0 0 1 1 Assurance As above. 

 

Follow-ups 

Audit title Issues 
addressed 

Issues 
ongoing 

Total Initial 
Assurance 
Level 

Follow-up 
Assurance 
Level 

Comment 

HR Recruitment 
& Selection 

1 1 2 
Limited Reasonable Further action is being taken to address the 

outstanding issues 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	6 2021-2022 Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Policy and Investment Strategies and Capital Strategy Update
	06.1 Appendix 1 summary of changes
	06.2 Treasury Management Strategy 2021-2022
	06.3 Draft Capital Strategy 202122 202526
	06.4 Appendix 4 - TMP extract
	06.5 Appendix 5 - Glossary

	7 Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress
	07.1 Audit Appendix 1 180121




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in Virtually
on Monday 18 January 2021 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:

Officers present:
56

Mr F Hobbs (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman),
Miss H Barrie, Mr J Brown, Mr A Dignum and Mr P Wilding

Mark Caplow, Tony Whitty, Stephen James,

Chairman's Announcements
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr David Palmer.

57

Approval of Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 were agreed as a correct
record.

58

Urgent items
There were none.

59

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest relating to business to be transacted on the
agenda.

60

Public Question Time
There were no questions submitted by Members of the Public.

61

2021-2022 Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Policy and Investment
Strategies and Capital Strategy Update
The Chairman introduced Mr Mark Caplow to the meeting to introduce the
report which included The Council’s Treasury strategy and the Draft Capital
Strategy. An updated Appendix, Appendix 2.A had been circulated separately
which outlined an economic update provided by the Councils treasury
advisor. The reports highlighted the Council’s high level capital and financial
intentions, providing a summary of the Council’s long term investment
priorities over the medium term. Members were advised a glossary of terms
had also been included for reference in addition to details of the key changes
from the previous year listed in Appendix 1.

The following points were highlighted:
a. The £24m limit on total investment in Money Market Funds (MMF) was
removed for 2021-22. This limit was originally introduced to recognize
that MMF all make similar underlying investments and therefore
increasing the total amount in these funds may not increase underlying
diversification. However, as MMFs are now a key tool to manage credit
and liquidity risks in the current economic climate this limit had been
removed.
b. Limit of funds invested under the same management increased from
£6m (£10m for the LAPF) to £15m, being 25% of expected investment
values. This was due to effects of being outside of the EU.
c. The ‘comply of explain’ approach had been added to investments
based on institutions being a signatory to the UN Environment Finance
Initiative’s (UNEFI) Principles for Responsible Banking/ Investment.
d. It was further highlighted that both documents had been updated to
reflect the Council’s wider Climate Change action plan and strategy.
This meant the introduction of community municipal bonds and
supporting carbon reduction across the district.
In response to questions and comments from Members it was advised
that:


Following the economic difficulties faced nationally in 2018 the
Council took the decision to change from funding revenue from
investment income to funding capital from investment income.
 The Council would have the option to invest in Climate Change
Mitigation, as set out in the report, of up to £20m.
 Preference would be given to placing investments with banks or
institutions that have demonstrated significant interest in
sustainability by being a signatory to the UN Environment Finance
Initiative’s (UNEFI) Principles for Responsible Banking/ Investment.
This requirement did to apply to the UN public sector.
 The wording of the report would be amended to read “whilst ESG is
a desirable objective for treasury investing, it must be ranked
behind security, liquidity and yield, as dictate by statute”.
 Figures detailed on page 18 provided information on forecasted
cash balances.
 The Members expect that the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities
reflect the Environmental aspirations of the Council.
Following discussion it was RESOLVED that:

a. the Committee considers the Treasury Management Policy
Statement, the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the
Investment Strategy and relevant Indicators for 2021-22;
b. the Committee considers the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2021-22 to
2025-26;
and
c. That the documents in 2.1 and 2.2 are recommended to Cabinet and
Council for approval.
62

Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress
The Chairman invited Mr Stephen James to the meeting to introduce the report.
An update was provided on the key changes that had taken place since the last
update. It was advised that 4 points from the Audit plan had been deferred to the
next year. It was also advised that the land charges audit, relating to documenting
the decision making process for and charges, had been deferred. This was because
there had been no changes, however an audit would take place as and when any
changes did take place.

Audits that had been completed included Payroll, Council tax & NDR and HR
recruitment.
The Committee agreed to note the report.
63

Exclusion of the Press and Public
It was not necessary to resolve to exclude the press and public from the meeting.

64

Late items
There were no late items.

The meeting ended at 2.52 pm

CHAIRMAN

Date:

